
Congratulations on your purchase of Pediwhiz® Gold, 
the precision buffer for beautifully smooth feet.

Pediwhiz® Gold has been specially designed to 
remove rough areas and dry skin from your feet at 
home.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS AND 
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT. 
IMPROPER USE MAY CAUSE INJURY. STORE 
THESE INSTRUCTIONS IN A SAFE PLACE.
WARNINGS
* Use Pediwhiz® Gold only on clean, dry skin that is 
free from any type of moisturizing cream.
* Do not use Pediwhiz® Gold if you are diabetic or 
suffer from blood circulation problems. Speak to your 
doctor before using the product. 
* Avoid using on irritated or inflamed skin or on open 
wounds. It could make the irritation worse or cause 
sores.
* Designed for use on calloused feet only. It should not 
be used on soft, callous-free skin. This could cause 
injuries.
* Do not use the device if the metal is rusty, bent or 
damaged. It could cause injuries. 
* Make sure Pediwhiz® Gold is clean and dry before 
each use.
* Speak to your doctor before using Pediwhiz® Gold if 
you have any skin problems. It could cause irritation. 
* We advise against sharing Pediwhiz® Gold with other 
people. This could spread infections.
* Not recommended for use by children.
* Sharp blade. To avoid injury, use with caution.

BEFORE USING PEDIWHIZ® GOLD FOR THE FIRST 
TIME
Open Pediwhiz® Gold by separating the top cover from 
the bottom cover. Insert the blade cartridge into the 
upper part, as shown in the picture. (Figure A)

BEFORE FIRST USE
* Read all the instructions and made sure you 
understand them.
* Use Pediwhiz® Gold on clean, dry skin, free from 
moisturizing cream.
* Check that Pediwhiz® Gold is clean and free from 
residue from previous use.

CONTENTS
A.1 - Top cover with compartment for dry skin
A.2 - Blade cartridge
A.3 - Bottom cover with emery pad holder
A.4 - 2 emery pads
1 instruction manual

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Separate the bottom cover so that the blade cartridge 
is visible. Use the top cover to collect dead skin.
2. To collect the dead skin, use with the blade facing 
upwards. (Figure B)
3. Hold Pediwhiz® Gold firmly in the palm of the hand 
and slide the blade over the area of skin you want to 
treat. Start in the area with the thickest layer of dead 
skin you want to remove, and slide Pediwhiz® Gold 
slowly backwards and forwards. (Figure C)
IMPORTANT:
Frequently check the results while using Pediwhiz® 
Gold. As soon as soft new skin appears, stop using the 
product, as this means the treatment is complete. Stop 
using Pediwhiz® Gold if any type of skin irritation 
occurs or you feel pain.
4. Figure D shows the correct motion. Work slowly, and 
stop from time to time to check the results. Use a little 
more pressure to remove the thickest skin.
5. When you have achieved the desired results, remove 
the blade cartridge from the top cover (Figure E). Empty 
the dead skin from the top cover.

USING THE EMERY PADS
To achieve an even softer finishing touch, you can use 
an emery pad.
1. Remove the adhesive protector from the back of the 
emery pad and insert it into the outside of the bottom 
cover of Pediwhiz® Gold, as shown in the image 
(Figure F). Replace both covers on Pediwhiz® Gold.
2. Hold Pediwhiz® Gold firmly in the palm of the hand 
and slide it gently over the area of skin you want to 
treat. To prevent redness, do not use the emery pad 
excessively.
3. When the emery pad is worn out, remove it and insert 
a new one.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Wash the top cover and blade cartridge of Pediwhiz® 
Gold with soap and water, rinse and dry thoroughly 
before storing. Clean the bottom cover with a damp 
cloth. Check that the emery pad is not wet. Fit the two 
halves of Pediwhiz® Gold together (Figure G) and store 
it in a dry place. With proper maintenance, Pediwhiz® 
Gold will remain in good condition.

Quality Warranty:
This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing 
defects subject to the time periods stipulated by the legislation 
in force in each country. This warranty does not cover damages 
resulting from inadequate use, negligent commercial use, 
abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guarantees. 
These are prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law & the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of which provide 
protection for consumers.  There is no express warranty for this 
product in Australia or New Zealand.  The above paragraph refers to 
other countries.

Enhorabuena por la compra de Pediwhizz® Gold, el 
limador de precisión que le permitirá tener unos pies 
suaves y bonitos.

Pediwhizz® Gold ha sido especialmente diseñado para 
eliminar las durezas y la piel seca de sus pies en su 
casa.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD.
LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS E 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR ESTE 
PRODUCTO. UN USO NO ADECUADO PUEDE 
PROVOCAR LESIONES. GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES en un lugar seguro.
ADVERTENCIAS
*Use solamente Pediwhizz® Gold sobre piel limpia, 
seca y sin ningún tipo de crema hidratante.
* No utilice Pediwhizz® Gold si es diabético o tiene 
problemas de circulación sanguínea. Consúltelo 
previamente con un médico. 
*Evitar su uso sobre piel irritada, inflamada o con 
heridas abiertas. Podría empeorar la irritación o causar 
llagas.
* Pensado solo para uso en pies callosos. No usar en 
piel suave o sin callos. Podría provocar lesiones.
* No utilice el aparato si el metal está oxidado, doblado 
o dañado. Podría provocar lesiones. 
*Asegúrese que Pediwhizz ® Gold está limpio y seco 
antes de cada uso.
* Consulte a un médico antes de utilizar el Pediwhizz® 
Gold si tiene problemas dermatológicos. Podría 
provocar irritaciones. 
* Se recomienda no compartir Pediwhizz® Gold ni que 
lo utilice más de una persona. Podría contraer infeccio-
nes.
* No se recomienda su uso por parte de niños.
* Hoja afilada. Para evitar lesiones, úselo con 
precaución.

ANTES DE USAR PEDIWHIZZ® GOLD POR 
PRIMERA VEZ
Abra Pediwhizz® Gold separando la tapa superior de 
la cubierta inferior. Inserte el rascador metálico 
(cuchilla) encajándolo en la parte superior, como se ve 
en la imagen. (Figura A)

ANTES DE CADA USO
* Lea completamente y asegúrese de que comprende 
todas las instrucciones.
* Utilice Pediwhizz® Gold sobre la piel limpia, seca y 
sin haber aplicado crema hidratante.
* Compruebe que Pediwhizz ® Gold está limpio y no 
contiene restos de usos anteriores.

CONTENIDO
A.1 - Tapa superior con soporte para limas
A.2 - Rascador metálico (cuchilla)
A.3 - Cubierta inferior con compartimento para pieles 
secas
A.4 - 2 limas pulidoras
1 Manual de instrucciones

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Separe la cubierta inferior para que el Rascador 
quede a la vista. Deje la tapa superior para recoger los 
restos de piel.
2. Para recoger los restos de piel, utilícelo con el  
rascador hacia arriba. (Figura B)
3. Sostenga Pediwhizz ® Gold firmemente con la 
palma de la mano y  deslice el rascador sobre la zona 
zona de la piel que desee tratar. Empiece en la zona 
con más grosor de piel muerta que quiera eliminar, y 
deslice Pediwhizz ® Gold lentamente hacia adelante y 
hacia atrás. (Figura C)
IMPORTANTE:
Compruebe con frecuencia los resultados que vaya 
obteniendo al usar Pediwhizz ® Gold. En cuanto 
aparezca piel nueva y suave detenga el uso, abrá 
terminado el tratamiento. Interrumpa el uso de 
Pediwhizz ® Gold si aparece cualquier irritación en la 
piel o si siente dolor.
4. En la Figura D se observa el movimiento correcto. 
Trabaje lentamente, parando de vez en cuando para 
comprobar los resultados. Ejerza un poco más de 
presión para eliminar la piel más gruesa.
5. Cuando haya obtenido los resultados deseados, 
quite el rascador metálico de la tapa superior (Figura 
E). Vacíe la cubierta superior de los restos de piel.

¿COMO UTILIZAR LAS LIMAS?
Si desea conseguir un toque final aún más suave 
puede utilizar la lima pulidora
1. Quite el protector adhesivo de la parte trasera de la 
lima y encaje una de las limas en la parte exterior de la 
cubierta inferior de Pediwhizz ® Gold  como se observa 
en la imagen (Figura F). Coloque las dos cubiertas en 
el Pediwhizz ® Gold .
2. Sujete Pediwhizz ® Gold  firmemente con la palma 
de la mano y páselo suavemente sobre la zona de la 
piel que desee tratar. No haga un uso abusivo de la 
lima para evitar que surjan rojeces.
3. Cuando la lima  esté gastada, quítela e inserte otra 
nueva.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Lave la tapa superior del Pediwhizz ® Gold  y el 
rascador con agua y jabón, enjuáguelo y séquelo bien 
antes de guardarlo. Limpie la cubierta inferior con un 
paño húmedo. Compruebe que la lima no está 
húmeda. Encaje las dos mitades de Pediwhizz ® Gold  
Figura G) y guárdelo en un lugar seco. Con un 
mantenimiento adecuado, Pediwhizz ® Gold  se 
conservará en buen estado.

Garantía de calidad:
Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra 
defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos de tiempo 
estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país. 
Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un uso 
inadecuado, uso comercial negligente, desgaste 
anormal, accidentes o manipulación indebida.
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Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez 
témoignée en achetant Pediwhiz® Gold, la lime de précision 
vous permettant d'obtenir des pieds jolis et doux.

Pediwhiz® Gold a été spécialement conçu pour éliminer chez 
vous les callosités et la peau sèche de vos pieds.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS 
ET INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. UNE UTILISA-
TION INADÉQUATE PEUT PROVOQUER DES BLESSU-
RES. CONSERVEZ CETTE NOTICE DANS UN LIEU SÛR.
AVERTISSEMENTS
* Utilisez uniquement Pediwhiz® Gold sur une peau propre, 
sèche et sur laquelle aucun type de crème hydratante n'a été 
appliqué.
* N'utilisez pas Pediwhiz® Gold si vous êtes diabétique ou si 
vous avez des problèmes de circulation sanguine. Consultez 
un médecin au préalable. 
*Évitez de l'utiliser sur une peau présentant des irritations, 
inflammations ou plaies ouvertes. Vous pourriez augmenter 
l'irritation ou causer des plaies.
*Conçue uniquement pour une utilisation sur des pieds 
calleux. Ne pas utiliser sur des pieds à la peau douce ou sans 
callosités. Vous pourriez vous blesser.
*N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le métal est oxydé, recourbé ou 
endommagé. Vous pourriez vous blesser. 
*Assurez-vous que Pediwhiz® Gold soit propre et sec avant 
chaque utilisation.
*Consultez un médecin avant d'utiliser Pediwhiz® Gold en 
cas de problèmes dermatologiques. L'utilisation de l'appareil 
pourrait causer des irritations. 
*Il est recommandé de ne pas partager Pediwhiz® Gold avec 
une autre personne ni de laisser quelqu'un d'autre l'utiliser. 
Vous pourriez contracter des infections.
*Son utilisation n'est pas recommandée chez les enfants.
*Lame aiguisée. Pour éviter de vous blesser, utilisez l'appareil 
avec prudence.

AVANT D'UTILISER PEDIWHIZ® GOLD POUR LA 
PREMIÈRE FOIS
Ouvrez Pediwhiz® Gold en séparant le couvercle supérieur 
de la partie inférieure. Insérez la râpe métallique (lame) en 
l’emboîtant dans le couvercle supérieur, comme indiqué sur 
l'image. (Figure A)

AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION
* Lisez l'intégralité des instructions et assurez-vous de les 
avoir toutes comprises.
* Utilisez uniquement Pediwhiz® Gold sur une peau propre, 
sèche et sur laquelle vous n'avez pas appliqué de crème 
hydratante.
* Vérifiez que Pediwhiz® Gold est propre et qu'elle ne contient 
pas de restes d'utilisations antérieures.

CONTENU
A.1 - Couvercle supérieur avec compartiment pour les peaux 
sèches
A.2 - Râpe métallique (lame)
A.3 - Partie inférieure avec support pour les tampons de 
polissage
A.4 - 2 tampons de polissage
1 notice d’utilisation

MODE D'EMPLOI
1. Détachez la partie inférieure pour que la râpe soit visible. 
Laissez le couvercle supérieur pour recueillir les restes de 
peau.
2. Pour recueillir les restes de peau, utilisez la râpe en la 
plaçant vers le haut. (Figure B)
3. Tenez fermement Pediwhiz® Gold avec la paume de la 
main et faites glisser la râpe sur la zone du pied que vous 
souhaitez traiter. Commencez sur la zone présentant le plus 
de peau morte que vous souhaitez éliminer, et faites glisser 
Pediwhiz® Gold lentement vers l'avant et vers l'arrière. 
(Figure C)
IMPORTANT :
Vérifiez fréquemment les résultats obtenus grâce à l'utilisation 
de Pediwhiz® Gold. Lorsque la peau neuve et douce 
apparaît, arrêtez d'utiliser l'appareil, le traitement est terminé. 
Interrompez l'utilisation de Pediwhiz® Gold en cas d'appari-
tion de toute irritation ou douleur.
4. Le mouvement correct est présenté sur la Figure D. 
Travaillez lentement, en vous arrêtant de temps en temps 
pour vérifier les résultats. Exercez un peu plus de pression 
pour éliminer les zones où la peau est plus épaisse.
5. Lorsque vous avez obtenu les résultats désirés, enlevez la 
râpe métallique du couvercle supérieur (Figure E). Videz les 
restes de peau du couvercle supérieur.

COMMENT UTILISER LES TAMPONS DE POLISSAGE ?
Si vous désirez donner une touche finale pour obtenir une 
peau encore plus douce, vous pouvez utiliser les tampons de 
polissage.
1. Enlevez la protection adhésive à l'arrière du tampon et 
placez un des tampons à l'extérieur de la partie inférieure de 
Pediwhiz® Gold, comme indiqué sur l'image (Figure F). 
Placez les deux éléments dans Pediwhiz® Gold.
2. Tenez fermement Pediwhiz® Gold avec la paume de la 
main et faites-le glisser sur la zone du pied que vous 
souhaitez traiter. Ne faites pas une utilisation abusive du 
tampon de polissage pour éviter toute rougeur.
3. Lorsque le tampon est abîmé, enlevez-le et insérez-en un 
autre.

NETTOYAGE ET MAINTENANCE
Lavez le couvercle supérieur et la râpe de Pediwhiz® Gold à 
l'eau savonneuse. Rincez-les et séchez-les bien avant de les 
ranger. Nettoyez la partie inférieure avec un chiffon humide. 
Vérifiez que le tampon n'est pas humide. Assemblez les deux 
moitiés de Pediwhiz® Gold (Figure G) et conservez-les dans 
un lieu sec. Avec un bon entretien, Pediwhiz® Gold restera en 
bon état.

Garantie :
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de 
fabrication, dont la durée dépend de la législation en vigueur dans 
chaque pays. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant 
d’une utilisation inappropriée, d’une négligence de la part du 
commerçant, d’une usure anormale, d’accidents ou d’une mauvaise 
manipulation.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf von Pediwhiz® Gold, der 
Präzisionsfeile für weiche und schöne Füße.

Pediwhiz® Gold wurde speziell entwickelt, um Ihre Füße 
zuhause von Hornhaut und trockener Haut zu befreien.

SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN
LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE VOR DEM EINSATZ DES 
GERÄTS DIE WARNHINWEISE UND DIE GEBRAUCH-
SANWEISUNG. EIN UNSACHGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH 
KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN. BEWAHREN SIE 
DIESE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG AN EINEM SICHEREN 
ORT AUF.
WARNHINWEISE
* Verwenden Sie Pediwhiz® Gold ausschließlich auf sauberer, 
trockener Haut ohne Feuchtigkeitscremes aller Art.
* Verwenden Sie Pediwhiz® Gold nicht, wenn Sie unter Diabetes 
oder Durchblutungsstörungen leiden. Fragen Sie vorab Ihren 
Arzt. 
* Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung bei gereizter, entzündeter Haut 
oder offenen Wunden. Die Reizung könnte sich verschlimmern 
oder es könnten offene Wunden verursacht werden.
* Nur zur Anwendung bei schwieligen Füßen. Nicht auf weicher, 
hornhautfreier Haut anwenden. Es könnte zu Verletzungen 
kommen.
* Das Gerät nicht verwenden, wenn das Metall verrostet, 
verbogen oder beschädigt ist. Es könnte zu Verletzungen 
kommen. 
* Stellen Sie sicher, dass Pediwhiz® Gold vor dem Einsatz 
sauber und trocken ist.
* Fragen Sie im Falle von Hautproblemen Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie 
Pediwhiz® Gold anwenden. Es könnte zu Reizungen kommen. 
* Es wird empfohlen, Pediwhiz® Gold nicht mit anderen 
Personen zu teilen. Es könnte zu Infektionen kommen.
* Von einer Anwendung bei Kindern wird abgeraten.
* Scharfe Klinge. Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, lassen Sie bei 
der Anwendung Vorsicht walten.

VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH VON PEDIWHIZ® GOLD
Pediwhiz ® Gold öffnen, indem die obere Abdeckung von der 
unteren Abdeckung abgenommen wird. Den Metallschaber 
(Klinge) einsetzen, indem dieser wie auf der Abbildung gezeigt in 
das Oberteil eingesetzt wird. (Abbildung A)

VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH
* Lesen Sie die gesamte Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam 
durch.
* Wenden Sie Pediwhiz ® Gold auf sauberer, trockener Haut an, 
ohne vorher Feuchtigkeitscremes aufzutragen.
* Überprüfen Sie, dass Pediwhiz ® Gold sauber ist und keine 
Reste von vorherigen Einsätzen enthält.

INHALT
A.1 - Obere Abdeckung mit Auffangfach für Hautreste
A.2 - Metallschaber (Klinge)
A.3 - Untere Abdeckung mit Feilenhalter
A.4 - 2 Polierfeilen
1 Gebrauchsanweisung

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Trennen Sie die untere Abdeckung ab, damit der Schaber 
sichtbar wird. Belassen Sie die obere Abdeckung, um die 
Hautreste aufzufangen.
2. Damit die Hautreste aufgefangen werden können, mit nach 
oben zeigendem Schaber verwenden. (Abbildung B)
3. Pediwhiz ® Gold fest in der Handfläche halten und den 
Schaber über die zu behandelnde Hautfläche gleiten lassen. 
Beginnen Sie im Bereich mit der meisten zu entfernenden 
abgestorbenen Haut und bewegen Sie Pediwhiz ® Gold 
langsam nach vorn und nach hinten. (Abbildung C)
WICHTIG:
Überprüfen Sie bei der Verwendung von Pediwhiz ® Gold häufig 
die erzielten Ergebnisse. Sobald neue und weiche Haut sichtbar 
wird, beenden Sie den Einsatz, denn die Behandlung ist dann 
abgeschlossen. Unterbrechen Sie den Einsatz von Pediwhiz ® 
Gold, wenn Hautreizungen oder Schmerzen auftreten.
4. Abbildung D zeigt den korrekten Bewegungsablauf. Gehen 
Sie langsam vor und stoppen Sie hin und wieder, um das 
Ergebnis zu überprüfen. Üben Sie etwas stärkeren Druck aus, 
um dickere Hautschichten zu entfernen.
5. Sobald Sie das gewünschte Ergebnis erzielt haben, nehmen 
Sie den Metallschaber von der oberen Abdeckung ab (Abbildung 
E). Entleeren Sie die Hautreste aus der oberen Abdeckung.

VERWENDUNG DER FEILEN
Für ein noch sanfteres Endergebnis können Sie die Polierfeile 
verwenden.
1. Den Schutzaufkleber vom Hinterteil der Feile entfernen und 
eine der Feilen in die Außenseite der unteren Abdeckung von 
Pediwhiz® Gold einsetzen, wie auf der Abbildung gezeigt 
(Abbildung F). Beide Abdeckungen auf dem Pediwhiz® Gold 
anbringen.
2. Pediwhiz ® Gold fest in der Handfläche halten und sanft über 
die zu behandelnde Hautfläche gleiten lassen. Verzichten Sie 
auf einen allzu intensiven Einsatz der Feile, um Hautrötungen zu 
vermeiden.
3. Sollte die Feile abgenutzt sein, entfernen Sie diese und setzen 
Sie eine neue Feile ein.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
Die obere Abdeckung von Pediwhiz® Gold und den Schaber mit 
Wasser und Seife waschen, abspülen und vor dem Aufbewahren 
gut abtrocknen.  Die untere Abdeckung mit einem feuchten Tuch 
reinigen. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Feile nicht feucht ist. 
Setzen Sie die beiden Teile von Pediwhiz® Gold zusammen 
(Abbildung G) und bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen 
Ort auf. Mit einer angemessenen Pflege können Sie Pediwhiz® 
Gold in einem guten Zustand erhalten.

Congratulazioni per l'acquisto di Pediwhiz® Gold, la lima di 
precisione che permette di avere piedi lisci e belli.

La lima di precisione Pediwhiz® Gold è stata appositamente 
progettata per eliminare i calli e la pelle secca dei piedi 
comodamente a casa propria.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
LEGGERE E SEGUIRE TUTTE LE AVVERTENZE E LE 
ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE QUESTO PRODOT-
TO. UN UTILIZZO NON APPROPRIATO PUÒ CAUSARE 
LESIONI. CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI IN UN 
LUOGO SICURO.
AVVERTENZE
* Usare Pediwhiz® Gold esclusivamente sulla pelle asciutta e 
pulita, senza aver applicato prima nessun tipo di crema 
idratante.
* L'uso di Pediwhiz® Gold non è raccomandato in caso di 
soggetti diabetici o con problemi di circolazione sanguigna. 
Consultare un medico prima di usare il prodotto. 
* Evitare l'uso su pelle irritata, infiammata o con ferite aperte. 
Potrebbe peggiorare l'irritazione o causare piaghe.
* Progettato solo per l'uso su piedi callosi. Non usare su pelle 
morbida o senza calli. Potrebbe causare lesioni.
* Non utilizzare l'apparecchio se il metallo è arrugginito, 
piegato o danneggiato. Potrebbe causare lesioni. 
* Prima di ogni uso, assicurarsi che Pediwhiz® Gold sia pulito 
e asciutto.
* In caso di problemi dermatologici, consultare un medico 
prima di utilizzare Pediwhiz® Gold. Potrebbe causare 
irritazioni. 
* Si consiglia di non condividere l’uso di Pediwhiz® Gold. 
Fare in modo che non venga utilizzata da più di una persona. 
Potrebbe causare infezioni.
* Si consiglia di non fare usare il prodotto ai bambini.
* Lama affilata. Per evitare lesioni, usarlo con cautela.

PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE PEDIWHIZ® GOLD PER LA PRIMA 
VOLTA
Aprire Pediwhiz ® Gold separando il coperchio superiore dal 
coperchio inferiore. Inserire il raschietto in metallo (lama) 
incastrandolo nel coperchio superiore, come mostrato nella 
figura. (Figura A)

PRIMA DI OGNI USO
* Leggere completamente tutte le istruzioni e assicurarsi di 
averle comprese. 
* Usare Pediwhiz® Gold sulla pelle asciutta e pulita senza 
aver applicato prima nessun tipo di crema idratante.
* Controllare che Pediwhiz® Gold sia pulito e non contenga 
tracce di usi precedenti.

CONTENUTO
A.1 - Coperchio superiore con scomparto per pelli secche
A.2 - Raschietto in metallo (lama)
A.3 - Coperchio inferiore con supporto per cuscinetti
A.4 - 2 cuscinetti per rifinitura
1 manuale di istruzioni

ISTRUZIONI D'USO
1. Separare il coperchio inferiore in modo che il raschietto 
rimanga visibile. Lasciare il coperchio superiore per 
raccogliere i resti della pelle.
2. Per raccogliere i resti di pelle, usarlo con il raschietto rivolto 
verso l'alto. (Figura B)
3. Tenere saldamente il Pediwhiz® Gold con il palmo della 
mano e far scorrere il raschietto sull'area della pelle che si 
desidera trattare. Iniziare sulla zona con la pelle morta più 
spessa che si desidera rimuovere e far scorrere lentamente il 
Pediwhiz® Gold avanti e indietro. (Figura C)
IMPORTANTE:
Verificare frequentemente i risultati ottenuti con l'uso di 
Pediwhiz® Gold. Non appena sarà comparsa pelle nuova e 
morbida sospendere il trattamento. Interrompere l'uso di 
Pediwhiz® Gold in caso di irritazione della pelle o dolore.
4. Nella figura D si osserva il movimento corretto. Lavorare 
lentamente, fermandosi di volta in volta per verificare i 
risultati. Esercitare un po’ più di pressione per rimuovere la 
pelle più spessa.
5. Una volta ottenuti i risultati desiderati, rimuovere il raschiet-
to in metallo dal coperchio superiore (Figura E). Vuotare il 
coperchio superiore dai resti di pelle.

COME UTILIZZARE I CUSCINETTI
Per ottenere un risultato finale di maggiore morbidezza è 
possibile usare i cuscinetti per rifinitura.
1. Rimuovere la protezione adesiva dal retro del cuscinetto e 
montarne uno nella parte esterna del coperchio inferiore del 
Pediwhiz® Gold come mostrato nell'immagine (Figura F). 
Posizionare i due coperchi sul Pediwhiz® Gold.
2. Tenere saldamente Pediwhiz® Gold con il palmo della 
mano e scorrere delicatamente sull'area della pelle che si 
desidera trattare. Non fare un uso eccessivo del cuscinetto 
per evitare la comparsa di arrossamenti.
3. Quando il cuscinetto è usurato, rimuoverlo e inserirne uno 
nuovo.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
Lavare il coperchio superiore del Pediwhiz® Gold e il raschie-
tto con acqua e sapone. Sciacquare e asciugare accurata-
mente prima di riporre. Pulire il coperchio inferiore con un 
panno umido. Verificare che il cuscinetto non sia umido. 
Montare le due metà del Pediwhiz® Gold (Figura G) e 
conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto. Una corretta 
manutenzione manterrà il Pediwhiz® Gold in buone condizio-
ni.

Garanzia di qualità
Questo prodotto è garantito contro ogni difetto di fabbricazione per il 
tempo previsto dalla legislazione vigente. Sono esplicitamente esclusi 
dalla garanzia i danni derivanti da uso improprio, uso commerciale 
negligente, anormale usura, incidenti o manomissione.

Parabéns por comprar o Pediwhiz® Gold, um limador de 
precisão que lhe permitirá ter uns pés macios e bonitos.

O Pediwhiz® Gold foi especialmente concebido para eliminar 
em sua casa as durezas e a pele seca dos seus pés.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
LEIA E SIGA TODAS AS ADVERTÊNCIAS E INSTRUÇÕES 
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO. UMA UTILIZAÇÃO 
INCORRETA PODE PROVOCAR LESÕES. GUARDE 
ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES NUM LUGAR SEGURO.
ADVERTÊNCIAS:
* Utilize o Pediwhiz® Gold unicamente em pele limpa, seca e 
sem qualquer creme hidratante.
* Não utilize o Pediwhiz® Gold se for diabético ou sofrer de 
problemas de circulação sanguínea. Consulte um médico 
previamente. 
* Evite a utilização sobre a pele irritada, inflamada ou com 
feridas abertas. Pode agravar a irritação ou causar úlceras.
* Concebido unicamente para ser utilizado em pés calosos. 
Não utilize em pele macia ou sem calos. Pode provocar 
lesões.
* Não utilize este aparelho se o metal estiver oxidado, 
dobrado ou danificado. Pode provocar lesões. 
* Certifique-se de que o Pediwhiz® Gold está limpo e seco 
antes de cada utilização.
* Consulte um médico antes de utilizar o Pediwhiz® Gold se 
sofrer de problemas dermatológicos. Pode provocar 
irritações. 
* É recomendável não partilhar o Pediwhiz® Gold. Este 
limador não deve ser utilizado por mais de uma pessoa. Pode 
contrair infeções.
* A utilização por crianças não é recomendável.
* Gume afiado. Para evitar lesões, utilize o aparelho com 
precaução.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O PEDIWHIZ® GOLD PELA PRIMEI-
RA VEZ
Abra o Pediwhiz® Gold separando a tampa superior da 
tampa inferior. Introduza o raspador metálico (lâmina), 
encaixando-o na tampa superior, como mostra a imagem. 
(Figura A)

ANTES DE CADA UTILIZAÇÃO
* Leia completamente e certifique-se de que compreende 
todas as instruções.
* Utilize o Pediwhiz® Gold sobre a pele limpa, seca e sem 
aplicar creme hidratante.
* Comprove que o Pediwhiz® Gold está limpo e não contém 
resíduos de utilizações anteriores.

CONTEÚDO
A.1 - Tampa superior com compartimento para peles secas
A.2 - Raspador metálico (lâmina)
A.3 - Tampa inferior com suporte para limas 
A.4 - 2 limas polidoras
1 manual de instruções

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Remova a tampa inferior para que o raspador fique visível. 
Deixe a tampa superior para recolher os resíduos de pele.
2. Para recolher os restos de pele, utilize com o raspador 
para cima. (Figura B)
3. Segure no Pediwhiz® Gold firmemente com a palma da 
mão e deslize o raspador sobre a zona da pele que quiser 
tratar. Comece na zona mais espessa da pele morta que 
quiser eliminar e deslize o Pediwhiz® Gold lentamente para a 
frente e para trás. (Figura C)
IMPORTANTE:
Comprove com frequência os resultados que for obtendo ao 
usar o Pediwhiz® Gold. Quanto surgir pele nova e macia, 
pare a utilização, pois terá terminado o tratamento. Interrom-
pa a utilização do Pediwhiz® Gold se aparecer qualquer 
irritação na pele ou se sentir dor.
4. A Figura D mostra o movimento correto. Trabalhe 
lentamente, parando de vez em quando para comprovar os 
resultados. Exerça um pouco mais de pressão para eliminar 
a pele mais espessa.
5. Quando tiver obtido os resultados pretendidos, retire o 
raspador metálico da tampa superior (Figura E). Elimine os 
resíduos de pele da tampa superior.

COMO UTILIZAR AS LIMAS?
Se quiser obter um toque final ainda mais macio, pode utilizar 
a lima polidora.
1. Retire o protetor adesivo da parte posterior da lima e 
encaixe uma das limas na parte exterior da tampa inferior do 
Pediwhiz® Gold, como mostra a imagem (Figura F). Coloque 
as duas tampas no Pediwhiz® Gold.
2. Segure no Pediwhiz® Gold firmemente com a palma da 
mão e passe-o suavemente sobre a zona da pele que quiser 
tratar. Não faça uma utilização abusiva da lima para evitar as 
vermelhidões.
3. Quando a lima estiver gasta, deve retirá-la e inserir outra 
nova.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Lave a tampa superior do Pediwhiz® Gold e o raspador com 
água e detergente. Enxague e seque bem antes de guardar. 
Limpe a tampa inferior com um pano húmido. Comprove que 
a lima não está húmida. Encaixe as duas metades do 
Pediwhiz® Gold (Figura G) e guarde num lugar seco. Com 
uma manutenção adequada, o Pediwhiz® Gold irá manter-se 
em bom estado.

Garantia de qualidade:
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de 
fabrico sujeita aos prazos estipulados pela legislação em vigor em 
cada país. Esta garantia não cobre os danos decorrentes de um uso 
inadequado, uso comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, acidentes 
ou manipulação indevida.

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Pediwhiz® Gold, de 
precisievijl waarmee u mooie, zachte voeten krijgt.

De Pediwhiz® Gold werd speciaal ontworpen om thuis eelt en 
droge huid van uw voeten te verwijderen.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
LEES EN VOLG ALLE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN INSTRUC-
TIES VOORDAT U DIT PRODUCT GEBRUIKT. ONGEPAST 
GEBRUIK KAN VERWONDINGEN VEROORZAKEN. 
BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES OP EEN VEILIGE PLEK.
WAARSCHUWINGEN
* Gebruik de Pediwhiz® Gold alleen op een schone, droge 
huid zonder hydraterende crème.
* Gebruik de Pediwhiz® Gold niet als u diabetes hebt of 
problemen met de bloedsomloop. Raadpleeg in dat geval 
eerst een arts. 
* Gebruik de vijl niet op een geïrriteerde of ontstoken huid of 
op open wonden. Anders kan de irritatie verergeren of kunnen 
er zweren ontstaan.
* Uitsluitend bedoeld voor voeten met eelt. Niet gebruiken op 
een zachte huid zonder eelt. Dit kan verwondingen 
veroorzaken.
* Gebruik de vijl niet als het metaal verroest, gedeukt of 
beschadigd is. Dit kan verwondingen veroorzaken. 
* Controleer voor elk gebruik of de Pediwhiz® Gold schoon en 
droog is.
* Raadpleeg een arts voor u de Pediwhiz® Gold gebruikt als 
u huidproblemen hebt. Anders kan de vijl irritatie 
veroorzaken. 
* Deel de Pediwhiz® Gold niet met andere personen. Anders 
bestaat er gevaar voor besmettingen.
* De vijl is niet geschikt voor kinderen.
* Scherp blad. Wees voorzichtig, om verwondingen te 
vermijden.

VOOR U DE PEDIWHIZ® GOLD VOOR HET EERST 
GEBRUIKT
Open de Pediwhiz® Gold door het bovenste en onderste deel 
van elkaar los te maken. Steek de metalen rasp (mesje) in het 
bovenste deel, zoals op de afbeelding. (Afbeelding A)

VOOR ELK GEBRUIK
* Lees alle instructies en zorg ervoor dat u ze goed begrijpt.
* Gebruik de Pediwhiz® Gold op een schone, droge huid, 
zonder eerst hydraterende crème aan te brengen.
* Controleer of Pediwhiz® Gold schoon is en geen resten van 
vorige vijlbeurten bevat.

INHOUD
Bovenste deel met opvangbankje voor afgevijlde huid
Metalen rasp (mes)
Onderste deel met houder voor polijstpads
2 polijstpads
1 gebruikershandleiding

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Verwijder het onderste deel zodat de rasp zichtbaar wordt. 
Laat het bovenste deel zitten om de huidresten op te vangen.
2. Houd de rasp naar boven gericht om de huidresten op te 
vangen. (Afbeelding B)
3. Houd de Pediwhiz® Gold stevig vast in uw handpalm en 
haal de rasp over de huid die u wilt behandelen. Begin in de 
zone met de dikste laag dode huid en beweeg de Pediwhiz® 
Gold langzaam naar voren en achteren. (Afbeelding C)
BELANGRIJK:
Controleer regelmatig het resultaat dat u verkrijgt met de 
Pediwhiz® Gold. Zodra nieuwe, zachte huid zichtbaar wordt, 
moet u stoppen met vijlen. U bent dan klaar met de behande-
ling. Onderbreek het gebruik van de Pediwhiz® Gold 
wanneer de huid tekenen van irritatie vertoont of wanneer u 
pijn voelt.
4. In Afbeelding D ziet u de correcte beweging. Werk 
langzaam en stop af en toe om het resultaat te controleren. 
Druk wat harder om dikkere huid te verwijderen.
5. Als u tevreden bent met het resultaat, haalt u de metalen 
rasp uit het bovenste deel (Afbeelding E). Verwijder de 
huidresten uit het bovenste deel.

GEBRUIK VAN DE POLIJSTPADS
Als u een extra zachte afwerking wenst, kunt u een polijstpad 
gebruiken.
1. Haal de beschermende folie van de achterkant van de 
zelfklevende pad en breng deze aan op de buitenkant van het 
onderste deel van de Pediwhiz® Gold, zoals in de Afbeelding 
F. Plaats beide delen van de Pediwhiz® Gold op elkaar.
2. Houd de Pediwhiz® Gold stevig vast in uw handpalm en 
haal de polijstpad zacht over de huid die u wilt behandelen. 
Maak geen overmatig gebruik van de polijstpads, om te 
voorkomen dat de huid rode vlekken krijgt.
3. Vervang de polijstpad wanneer deze versleten is.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Was het bovenste deel van de Pediwhiz® Gold en de rasp 
met water en zeep. Spoel en droog ze goed af alvorens ze op 
te bergen. Reinig het onderste deel met een vochtige doek. 
De polijstpad mag niet vochtig zijn. Zet beide delen van de 
Pediwhiz® Gold op elkaar (Afbeelding G) en bewaar hem op 
een droge plek. Met een gepast onderhoud zal de Pediwhiz® 
Gold lang meegaan.

Kwaliteitsgarantie:
Voor dit product geldt een garantie tegen fabrieksfouten geduren-
de de periode die in de wetgeving van elk betreffend land is 
vastgelegd. Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die het gevolg 
is van een verkeerd of nalatig gebruik, abnormale slijtage, 
ongelukken of onjuiste behandeling.
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